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NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING             
July 21, 2020 

SHENANDOAH PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
 
STATE OF TEXAS                           AGENDA 
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY  
CITY OF SHENANDOAH  
 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Regular Meeting of the Shenandoah Planning and Zoning Commission will be 
held on Tuesday, July 21, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. at the City of Shenandoah Municipal Complex, 29955 IH-45 North, 
Shenandoah, Texas for the purpose of considering the following: 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. CALL OF ROLL 

CITIZEN’S FORUM  
 

3. CITIZENS FORUM 

Citizens are invited to speak for three (3) minutes on matters relating to city government that relate to 
agenda or non-agenda items. Speakers are asked to stand up to address the Planning and Zoning 
Commission and give their name and address before expressing their concerns.  

Responses to inquiries are limited by state law to a recitation of existing policy or a statement of specific 
factual information given in response to the inquiry. Any deliberation or decision by the Planning and 
Zoning Commission shall be limited to a proposal to place the subject on the agenda of a future meeting. 

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION 

 

4. Consideration and possible action to elect a Planning and Zoning Commission Officer for the remainder of 
2019-2020. 

5. Presentation of a Planning and Zoning Commission Preliminary Report regarding the proposed zoning 
amendment for Special Use Permit Wine and Beer Retailers (On-Premise) Permit with Food and Beverage 
Certificate. The proposed zoning amendment is for Killen’s Barbeque located at 8800 Six Pines Drive, 
Shenandoah, Texas. 

6. Public Hearing regarding the proposed zoning amendment for Special Use Permit Wine and Beer Retailers 
(On-Premise) Permit with Food and Beverage Certificate. The proposed zoning amendment is for Killen’s 
Barbeque located at 8800 Six Pines Drive, Shenandoah, Texas. 

7. Presentation of a Planning and Zoning Commission Preliminary Report regarding the proposed zoning 
amendment from Retail Commercial Zoning District (RC) to Planned Development District #14 (PDD#14). 
The proposed zoning amendment is for Woodlofts Shenandoah, LCC located at 5.1923 acres of land in 
Restricted Reserve “A” of the Eastwood Village Replat No.1 recorded on Cabinet Z, Sheet 3434 M.R.M.C. 
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8. Public Hearing regarding the proposed zoning amendment from Retail Commercial Zoning District (RC) to 
Planned Development District #14 (PDD#14). The proposed zoning amendment is for Woodlofts 
Shenandoah, LCC located at 5.1923 acres of land in Restricted Reserve “A” of the Eastwood Village Replat 
No.1 recorded on Cabinet Z, Sheet 3434 M.R.M.C. 

9. Consideration and possible action to approve or deny a sign exception to allow a wall sign to exceed the 
allowable square footage. The proposed sign exception is for Five Below located at 19075 IH 45, Suite 108, 
Shenandoah, Texas. 

10. City Administration Updates 

COMMISSIONER’S INQUIRY 

11. Commissioner’s Inquiry 

The Planning and Zoning Commission may inquire about a subject not specifically listed on this agenda. 
Responses are limited to a recitation of existing policy or a statement of specific factual information 
given in response to the inquiry. Any deliberation or decision shall be limited to a proposal to place the 
subject on the agenda of a future meeting. 

ADJOURN 

 There is the potential for a quorum of City Council members at this meeting.  

 

I certify that the attached notice of meeting was posted on the bulletin board at City of Shenandoah Municipal Complex, 
29955 IH-45 North, Shenandoah, Texas, on the 17th day of July, 2020 at 1:15 p.m.  

  
 
_______________________________ 
Jackie Thompson, Deputy City Secretary 

City Hall is wheelchair accessible.  A sloped entry is available at the entrance with specially marked parking spaces 
available.  Requests for accommodations or interpretive services must be made 48 hours prior to this meeting.  Please 
contact the City Secretary’s office at (281) 298-5522 or Fax (281) 367-2225 for further information. 
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Revised 05/18 
 

AGENDA DATE:  July 21, 2020   PREPARED BY: Jackie Thompson  

DEPARTMENT:  Community Development  EXHIBITS:  N/A 
          

 

 

SUBJECT/PROCEEDING: 

 
Consideration and possible action to elect the Planning and Zoning Commission Officers for the remainder of 2019-2020 
  

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 

In accordance with the Planning and Zoning Bylaws the Commission must designate a Chairman and Vice Chairman. 
During the June regular meeting Vice Chairman Stephens was elected to serve as Chairman of the Commission. With 
the vacancy of Vice Chairman the Commission shall elect a replacement.  

APPROVALS: 

  
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD 

 
 

 
DATE: 

 
July 15, 2020 

  
 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

 

 

 
DATE: 

 
July 15, 2020 
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Revised 05/18 
 

AGENDA DATE:  July 21, 2020   PREPARED BY: Jackie Thompson  

DEPARTMENT:  Community Development  EXHIBITS: 
Preliminary Report, Property Location, 
SUP Application 

          
 

 

SUBJECT/PROCEEDING: 

Preliminary Report regarding the proposed zoning amendment for a special use permit for a Wine and Beer Retailers (On-Premise) 
Permit with Food and Beverage Certificate. The proposed zoning amendment is for Killen’s Barbeque located at  8800 Six Pines 
Drive, Shenandoah, Texas. 
 
Public Hearing  regarding the proposed zoning amendment for a special use permit for a  Wine and Beer Retailers (On-Premise) 
Permit with Food and Beverage Certificate. . The proposed zoning amendment is for Killen’s Barbeque located at  8800 Six Pines 
Drive, Shenandoah, Texas.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 

Killen’s Barbeque, located at 8800 Six Pines Drive, Suite 240 has requested a Special Use Permit to allow for a  Wine and Beer Retailers 
(On-Premise) Permit with Food and Beverage Certificate. 
 
The Special Use Permit will the following permits be issued to the property. 
Wine and Beer Retailers (On-Premise) (BQ) – Permit authorizes the sell for consumption on or off the premises where sold but not 
for resale, beer, ale, malt liquor and wine not more than 14% or 17% (Section 251.81). Requires adequate seating area for customers. 
Food and Beverage Certificate (FB) - A Food and Beverage Certificate may be issued to the holder of a Beer Retailer's On-Premise 
Permit or Wine and Beer Retailer's Permit if food service is the primary business being operated on the licensed premise or to the 
holder of a Mixed Beverage Permit or Private Club Permit if food service is available on the premises and the gross receipts of 
alcoholic beverages do not exceed 50% of total gross receipts.  
 
The business is located in the “RC” – Retail Commercial Zoning District. 

APPROVALS: 

  
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD 

 

 
 
DATE: 

 
July 14, 2020 

  
 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

 

 

 
DATE: 

 
July 14, 2020 

      



 
Shenandoah Planning & Zoning Commission 

July 21, 2020 and August 18, 2020 Public Hearing 
Preliminary Report 

 
Subject:  Killen’s Barbeque has requested a Special Use Permit (SUP) at 8800 Six Pines Drive, 
Shenandoah, TX to allow for a Special Use Permit for a Wine and Beer (On-Premise) Permit with 
Food and Beverage Certificate.  
 
Public Hearings:  Planning & Zoning Commission –July 21, 2020 
   Planning & Zoning Commission – August 18, 2020 
   City Council – August 26, 2020 
 
Current Zoning District: “RC” Retail Commercial Zoning District  
 
Proposed SUP: An alcohol permit is required to allow the sale of wine and beer for on-site 
consumption within any zoning district in the City. The requested SUP for a Wine and Beer 
Retailers (On-Premise) permit authorizes the sell for consumption on or off the premises where 
sold but not for resale, beer, ale, malt liquor and wine not more than 14% or 17% (Section 
251.81). Requires adequate seating area for customers. The SUP will be applicable to 8800 Six 
Pines Drive, Shenandoah, TX. 
 
 
Prepared by:  Jackie Thompson 
  Community Development Manager 
 
Date Prepared: July 14, 2020  
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Revised 05/18 
 

AGENDA DATE:  July 21, 2020   PREPARED BY: Jackie Thompson/Bill Ferebee 

DEPARTMENT:  Community Development  EXHIBITS: 

 Comparison reports, Preliminary 
Report, Property location, Rezoning 
Application 

          
 

SUBJECT/PROCEEDING: 

Presentation of a Planning and Zoning Commission preliminary report regarding the proposed zoning amendment from 
Retail Commercial Zoning District to Planned Development District #14 (PDD #14). The proposed zoning amendment is 
for Woodlofts Shenandoah, LLC located at 5.1923 acres of land in Restricted Reserve “A” of the Eastwood Village Replat 
No.1 recorded on Cabinet Z, Sheet 3434 M.R.M.C. 

Public Hearing regarding the proposed zoning amendment from Retail Commercial Zoning District to Planned 
Development District #14 (PDD #14). The proposed zoning amendment is for Woodlofts Shenandoah, LLC located at 
5.1923 acres of land in Restricted Reserve “A” of the Eastwood Village Replat No.1 recorded on Cabinet Z, Sheet 3434 
M.R.M.C.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Denial of PDD Application as currently proposed. 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 

Woodlofts Shenandoah, Ltd has submitted request for zoning amendment from Retail Commercial “RC” to Planned 
Development District #14 “PDD #14”. The project located on 5.1923 acres along IH45, David Vetter and David Memorial Drive 
consists of two proposed reserves. Reserve A (fronting IH 45) consisting of 15,000 square feet of retail space with surface 
parking. Reserve B (along David Vetter and David Memorial) consisting of multifamily units with a parking structure.  

 

This project has been ongoing for the past six years.  City Council originally issued a Special Use Permit to Woodlofts 
Shenandoah, Ltd.  That SUP expired and was extended by City Council. The last SUP extension has now expired.  Woodlofts 
Shenandoah is now proposing a similar, but somewhat different plan than was earlier proposed. 

Normally, a developer will meet with staff before presenting a proposed PDD to Planning and Zoning.  This allows staff to 
address issues it identifies in the proposal. Woodlofts Shenandoah has not met with staff regarding this PDD.  Therefore, there 
are a large number of issues to deal with in this application. 
 
PDD #14 proposes the following amendments from the Retail Commercial base zone selected. 

• Section 2.01 in addition to the allowed uses within the base zone, PDD #14 would additionally allow 
1. Multifamily Apartments (currently allowed in the RC zone on upper floors) to be located on Reserve B. Multifamily 

apartments may have first floor retail uses but are not required. Table 2 in the proposed PDD provides a maximum 
of 285 units on the multifamily reserve. Table 2 should also include a minimum number of units to be allowed. 

2. Senior Housing – all or a portion of the multifamily apartments could at any time be converted to senior living.  
The PDD application does not restrict this to senior living, but may include low income. 



Page 2 of 2 

 

3. Retail on Reserve A – Reserve A will provide a minimum of 15,000 square feet of rentable retail space (further 
defined in PDD #14). Uses considered professional services and banking are defined as non-permitted uses.  

4. Amenities – Private amenities for the multifamily apartment are planned, but specific amenity types are not 
listed. Staff recommends that amenities be set forth in the PDD. 

5. Regulations and Standards – Requesting to govern all new and tenant buildouts under the 2015 International 
Code Series until the year 2025.  Staff recommends that all building by governed by the current adopted code 
series. 

• Table 1 provides specific development standards per each proposed reserve planned within PDD #14 as compared to 
the RC Zone requirements. See Table 1 comparison sheet.  Staff is particularly concerned about Maximum Building 
Coverage being 90%, the vegetation barrier along David Vetter and the vegetation barrier along the interior property 
lines. 

• Section 3.01 Standards – highlights section of the IDC which are amended in the proposed PDD #14.  
1. Section 4.10.8 – refers back to planned standards in Table 1 that differ from the RC base zone. 
2. Section 5.3.3 – Off-Street Loading requested to be reviewed and approved by staff during the review process. 
3. Section 5.7.3 – Dumpsters requested to be reviewed and approved by staff during the review process. Dumpster 

count and details of enclosures are provided in IDC and required for all new commercial. 
4. Section 22.13 – Sidewalks proposed to be 8’ wide shall be installed by the developer along all perimeters along 

frontage of ROW to be reviewed and approved by staff. 
• Section 4.01 Code Amendments 

1. Chapter 98 – PDD #14 proposes the following: 
a. Section 98-116 Vegetation barriers as described in Table 1. See Table 1 comparison sheet. 
b. Section 98 provides for tree removal during the subdivision process that would allow for protected trees 

to be removed and the site replenished with canopy credits as required by city vegetation ordinance. The 
proposed PDD specifies trees within landscape barriers and right-of-way will be counted towards canopy 
coverage required. 

c. Section 98-158 provides for canopy requirements for each planned reserve to be planted within between 
the whole planned development (not per each platted reserve as current ordinance would require) and 
reduce the allowed planting area to under 200 square feet to be reviewed and approved by staff. This 
could result in no trees on either reserve. 

• Section 5.01 Sign Amendments 
1. Permitted Signs – Table 3 provides specific sign standards within PDD #14. PDD # 14 has requested additional 

signage counts above the allowed by City Ordinance. City allows for 1 pole or monument sign per property 
along IH 45 and one monument sign on all other properties.  See Table 3 comparison sheet. 

• The proposed PDD does not include any Impact Fee for water or sewer. 
• The proposed PDD does not have a deadline for completion of the project.  
• The proposed PDD would allow drinking establishments. 
• Floor Area Ratio (FAR) calculations are provided after the submission of the PDD document and are attached for 

review. FAR provided in the attached will need to be taken into consideration and added to the PDD based on the 
building coverage, setbacks and lot sizes proposed in the PDD.  

APPROVALS: 

  
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD 

 
 

 
DATE: 

 
July 15, 2020 

  
 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

 

 

 
DATE: 

 
July 15, 2020 

      



Table 1 Comparision Sheet 

Table 1 
Retail, Restaurant, Bar, 
& All Other Commercial 
Use  

Multi-Family Residential Use  

Shenandoah Ordinance Retail 
Commercial Zone 

 

Minimum Lot Area  None  None  25,000 square feet 

Minimum Lot Frontage  None  None  100 feet 

Maximum Building Height  
1-story building height, 
not to exceed 40 feet 

5-story building height, not to 
exceed 60 feet, except 
parking structure, which can 
be up to seven levels, not to 
exceed 80 feet 

2 Stories or building height 
shall be determined by Section 
5.4 Height. (Section 5.4 
provides for allowance in 
increase building height up to 
130 feet for every 1 foot of 
additional setback) 

Minimum Lot Depth  None  None  100 feet 

Building Setback along I-45  5 feet 5 feet  

**Setbacks are determined by 
front , back and side property 
lines** 

Front Setback – 5 feet 

Building Setback along David Memorial 
Drive  

10 feet  10 feet 

**Setbacks are determined by 
front , back and side property 
lines** 

Side Setback –  Corner lots 15 
feet, abutting a commercial 
district 10 feet 

Building Setback along David J. Vetter Blvd. 10 feet 10 feet 

**Setbacks are determined by 
front , back and side property 
lines** 

Side Setback –  Corner lots 15 
feet, abutting a commercial 
district 10 feet 

Building Setbacks along property lines 
interior to the WOODLOFTS PARK PDD  

0 feet 0 feet 

**Setbacks are determined by 
front , back and side property 
lines** 

Rear Setback –  10 feet unless 
served from the rear 



Table 1 Comparision Sheet 
Maximum Building Coverage  90%  90%  80% 

Minimum number of Parking Spaces Per Sec. 2.03 Per Sec. 2.03  

Parking Type Surface 
Surface and/or structured 
parking garage 

 

Maximum Density  N/A  None   

Maximum number of Multifamily Units N/A 285  

Average Multi-Family Unit Size (total 
project net rentable area divided by total 
number of multifamily units) 

N/A  

Between 900 and 950 square 
feet of net rentable area, 
including patios and 
balconies 

 

Vegetation Barrier along I-45  25 feet 25 feet  25 feet on property 

Vegetation Barrier along David Memorial 
Drive and north boundary line of the 
WOODLOFTS PARK PDD   

15 feet 15 feet 
15 feet on property 

Vegetation Barrier along David J. Vetter 
Blvd.1 

25 feet 25 feet 

15 feet on property. Offsite 
planting is allowed and can be 
used towards canopy credits, 
but not considered as 
vegetation barrier for property 
as proposed in PDD. 

Vegetation Barrier along property lines 
interior to the WOODLOFTS PARK PDD   

0 feet 0 feet 
 15 feet 

 



Chart 3 Comparision Sheet 

Table 3  City of Shenandoah Sign 
Ordinance 

Abutting IH 45 and David J. Vetter Blvd. 

Monument Signs (two double-sided, one at the 
intersection of Interstate Highway 45 and David J. Vetter 
Blvd. and one at the intersection of Home2Suites drive and 
David J. Vetter Blvd.)  

Maximum Area  
216 square 
feet  

Per Section 90.11.3 Chart 
1 maximum area 144 
square feet 

Maximum Height  20 feet 

20 feet 

Monument or Pylon Sign at the northwest corner of 
Reserve A  

Maximum Area  
216 square 
feet 

Per Section  90.11.3 Chart 
1 maximum area (pole 
sign) 144 

Maximum Height 20 feet 
40 feet 



 
Shenandoah Planning & Zoning Commission 

July 21, 2020 and August 18, 2020 Public Hearing 
Preliminary Report 

 
Subject:  Woodlofts Shenandoah, LTD., property owner, has requested a zoning amendment 
from Retail Commercial “RC” to  Planned Development District #14 “PDD #14”. The proposed 
zoning amendment is for at 5.1923 acres of land in Restricted Reserve “A” of the Eastwood Village 
Replat No.1 recorded on Cabinet Z, Sheet 3434 M.R.M.C. 
 
Public Hearings:  Planning & Zoning Commission –July 21, 2020 
   Planning & Zoning Commission – August 18, 2020 
   City Council – August 26, 2020 
 
Current Zoning District: “RC” Retail Commercial Zoning District  
 
Proposed Zoning District: “PDD #14” Planned Development District #14 
 
Proposed Rezoning: Woodlofts Shenandoah, Ltd has submitted request for zoning amendment  from 
Retail Commercial “RC” to Planned Development District #14 “PDD #14”. The project located on 5.1923 
acres along IH45, David Vetter and David Memorial Drive consists of two proposed reserves. Reserve A 
(fronting IH 45) consisting of 15,000 square feet of retail space with surface parking. Reserve B (along 
David Vetter and David Memorial) consisting of multifamily units with a  parking structure.  

 
Comprehensive Plan: Interstate Corridor. The interstate corridor is an area of retail and 
commercial services located along the east side of Interstate 45. This area may be auto-oriented 
and should provide easy access to and from the interstate. A heavy emphasis should be placed 
on the visual appearance of developments within this area, as it is one of the most visible portions 
of the city. Additionally, these retail areas capture sales tax dollars not only from the citizens of 
Shenandoah, but also from people traveling along Interstate 45, thereby increasing the city’s 
sales tax revenue. 
 
 
Prepared by:  Jackie Thompson 
  Community Development Manager 
 
Date Prepared: July 15, 2020  
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SITE DENSITY

RESERVE A

SITE AREA (RESERVE "A") IN AC 2.02 ACRES
SITE AREA (RESERVE "A") IN SF 87,991 SF

GROSS AREA OF RETAIL 16,073 SF
FAR 0.18

RESERVE B

SITE AREA (RESERVE "B") IN AC 3.17 ACRES
SITE AREA (RESERVE "B") IN SF 138,085 SF

NUMBER OF UNITS - MAXIMUM 285
SITE DENSITY - MAXIMUM 90 UNITS/ ACRE

GROSS AREA OF RESIDENTIAL 303,925 SF

FAR EXCLUDING GARAGE 2.20

GROSS AREA OF RESIDENTIAL & GARAGE 464,230

FAR INCLUDING GARAGE 3.36

RESERVES A + B

SITE AREA (RESERVES "A + B") IN AC 5.19 ACRES
SITE AREA (RESERVES "A + B") IN SF 226,076 SF

GROSS AREA OF RETAIL 16,073 SF
GROSS AREA OF RESIDENTIAL 303,925 SF
TOTAL AREA 319,998 SF

FAR EXCLUDING GARAGE 1.42

GROSS AREA OF RETAIL 16,073 SF
GROSS AREA OF RESIDENTIAL & GARAGE 464,230 SF
TOTAL AREA 480,303 SF

FAR INCLUDING GARAGE 2.12

THE WOODLOFTS - FLOOR AREA RATIO CALCULATIONS
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Revised 05/18 
 

AGENDA DATE:  July 21, 2020   PREPARED BY: Jackie Thompson  

DEPARTMENT:  Community Development  EXHIBITS: 
Sign Exception Application and Cover 
Letter, Section from Sign Ordinance 

          
 

SUBJECT/PROCEEDING: 

Consideration and possible action to approve or deny a sign exception to allow a wall sign to exceed the allowable the 
square footage. The proposed sign exception is for Five Below located at 19075 IH 45, Suite 108, Shenandoah, Texas. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Staff recommends denial of the sign exception based on requirements of the Shenandoah Sign Ordinance 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 

 
Five Below has installed a wall sign placed on color façade of the building causing the wall sign to exceed the 
allowable square footage for a wall sign. Five Below and their sign contractor have requested the Sign 
Committee allow the sign exceeding the allowed square footage be allowed to remain and an exception 
granted. 
 
Background: In July of 2019 representatives of Five Below requested the City provide a preliminary review of 
their sign package. At the time representatives of Five Below were notified of the blue background (façade) 
would count towards calculating the square footage of the sign and it would exceed what is allowed. Plans 
were revised showing a smaller area of blue behind the hanging wall sign.  In line with Portifino’s façade 
updates the store front for Five Below was redone. Plan for the tenant build out and façade were submitted 
showing a section of the wall containing a blue finish and permitted in January 2020. Building plans noted that 
signage permits in the City of Shenandoah are deferred submittals. After permitting of the buildout and façade 
a sign package was official submitted to the City for permitting showing the smaller blue area behind the sign 
in order to comply with city ordinance. Upon inspection of the site the Building Official noted the larger blue 
area of the façade elevation did not match the approved sign plans. The contractor was notified of the failed 
inspection.  Resolution for the sign exceeding the allowed square footage include a sign exception to allow the 
sign to remain on the colored façade as currently installed or reduce the blue colored background to match 
approved sign plans. Five Below and their representatives requested a sign exception. 
 
Section 90.11.3 Chart 1 – Front Wall Sign allowable area calculation 2 square feet per 1 foot of frontage 
(frontage referring to building frontage) & Maximum Area (Sq. Ft.) 300 
Section 90.9.1 (c) If the portion of the building wall behind the sign is painted a different color than the 
remainder of the wall, then such portion of the wall shall be counted as a background color 
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Section 90.11.1 (a) The area of a wall, pole, or monument sign face shall be computed by means of the smallest 
rectangle that will encompass the extreme limits of the writing, representation, emblem or other display, 
together with any material or color forming an integral part of the background of the display or use to 
differentiate the sign from the backdrop or structure against which it is place, but not including any supporting 
framework, base, bracing, or decorative fence or wall when such fence or wall otherwise meets the regulations 
of this chapter and is clearly incidental to the display itself. 
  

APPROVALS: 

  
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD 

 
 

 
DATE: 

 
July 14, 2020 

  
 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

 

 

 
DATE: 

 
July 14, 2020 

      



1818 Market St Ste 2000

jim.hall@fivebelow.com 215-546-7909

Philadelphia, PA 19103

We are requesting that we be allowed to keep the larger blue area painted behind our channel letters.  The 

The larger blue field was approved in our building permit but not allowed for the sign permit.

We are not asking to changing the size of the channel letters, just the blue area.
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From: Sutton, John
To: Jackie Thompson; Dan Murphy; Robert Young (rob.young@apexsigngroup.com)
Cc: Lombardi, Tom
Subject: Re: Five Below - Portofino Shenandoah, TX
Date: Wednesday, June 3, 2020 5:19:13 PM
Attachments: image001.png

We should be resubmitting for the variance shortly.

John Sutton
Construction Project Manager -West Coast
Five Below
Cell (817) 876-7175
Sent from my iPhone

From: Jackie Thompson <jdthompson@shenandoahtx.us>
Sent: Wednesday, June 3, 2020 1:54:39 PM
To: Sutton, John <John.Sutton@fivebelow.com>
Subject: RE: Five Below - Portofino Shenandoah, TX
 
Can you please provide an update on the revisions to the sign?
 

From: Jackie Thompson <jdthompson@shenandoahtx.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 20, 2020 11:03 AM
To: John.Sutton@fivebelow.com
Cc: Customer Service Representatives <customerservice@shenandoahtx.us>
Subject: FW: Five Below - Portofino Shenandoah, TX
 
 
Mr. Sutton,
While I appreciate you providing the drawings attached, sheet T1.0 of your approved drawings
acknowledges sign drawing were to be a deferred submittal. That note indicates your team was and
is aware of the City Sign Ordinance. In fact, I spoke with your sign contractor prior submission of
your building permit. And at that time there were provided with the ordinance. Your sign contractor
revised drawing showing a smaller blue section to comply with our requirements. Until the sign is
brought into compliance your sign contractor will not pass inspection.
 
There are two options. The first being the blue section of wall can be field corrected to match the
approved sign plans and inspection requested after. Or you can resubmit drawing showing the actual
size of the blue section and signage and have them denied. After the denial you can request a sign
exception for the allowable square footage. I can advise you that staff recommendation will be to
deny your request, but you are welcome to apply and have your application reviewed by the Sign
Committee. If your sign contractor decides to resubmit and request a sign exception you will have to
pay plan revision fee ($500) and application fee for sign exception ($600).
 
If you have any other questions please let me know.
 

mailto:John.Sutton@fivebelow.com
mailto:jdthompson@shenandoahtx.us
mailto:dan.murphy@apexsigngroup.com
mailto:rob.young@apexsigngroup.com
mailto:tom.lombardi@fivebelow.com
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Jackie Thompson
Community Development Manager

City of Shenandoah
29955 Interstate 45 North
Shenandoah, Texas 77381  
281.298.5522 Main
832.585.8159 Direct
www.shenandoahtx.us

Attention: This email, plus any attachments, may constitute a public record of the City of Shenandoah and may be
subject to public disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act. A "reply to all" of this e-mail by Public Officials
could lead to violations of the Texas Open Meetings Act. Please reply only to the sender.

 

From: Stacie Newsom <snewsom@shenandoahtx.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 20, 2020 10:34 AM
To: Jackie Thompson <jdthompson@shenandoahtx.us>
Subject: FW: Five Below - Portofino Shenandoah, TX
 
 
 

Stacie Newsom
Development Coordinator

City of Shenandoah
29955 Interstate 45 North
Shenandoah, Texas 77381  
281.298.5522 Main
832.585.8101 Direct
www.shenandoahtx.us

Attention: This email, plus any attachments, may constitute a public record of the City of Shenandoah and may be
subject to public disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act. A "reply to all" of this e-mail by Public Officials
could lead to violations of the Texas Open Meetings Act. Please reply only to the sender.

 

From: Sutton, John <John.Sutton@fivebelow.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 20, 2020 10:17 AM
To: Stacie Newsom <snewsom@shenandoahtx.us>
Cc: Lombardi, Tom <tom.lombardi@fivebelow.com>
Subject: Five Below - Portofino Shenandoah, TX

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.shenandoahtx.us&d=DwMFAg&c=GskQyd8nep0bNYFX94sRrA&r=Sd2KKYV5Bl2SGSnhPQFrOZaMrOvBO9DS3aKshbG84Mg&m=71whI3-T2yaIwqgb17XVhw02BMeuQrkYwfQYZ7tUMyI&s=EeUZZ48ze9bQjchokm69Yhw-CUMWTF5s5KWOQ0vozVM&e=
mailto:snewsom@shenandoahtx.us
mailto:jdthompson@shenandoahtx.us
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Hi Stacie,
Our sign vendor reached out to me and sent me you contact information.
According to him, you will not sign off on the signage. He claims that you indicated it is not
compliant.
The sign installed is per his permit, 48” high letters. I’m not sure how this isn’t’ compliant. The
attached drawings, shell and TI, were both permitted by your building department showing the
elevations as built. There were no objections to anything shown. Please keep in mind, the sign
vendor only installs the sign. The EIFS is part of the building construction.
Please reach out so we can come up with some resolution.
 
John Sutton – Construction Project Manager – West Coast
Five Below, Inc. | 701 Market Street, Suite 300 | Philadelphia, PA | 19106 | phone: (817) 876-7175 |
e-mail: John.Sutton@fivebelow.com
 

http://www.fivebelow.com/
mailto:John.Sutton@fivebelow.com


 

(b) Sign Height Computation 
The height of a sign shall be computed as the distance from the base of the sign at normal grade to 
the top of the highest attached component of the sign. Normal grade shall be construed to be the 
newly established grade after construction, exclusive of any filling, beaming, mounding or 
excavating solely for the purpose of locating the sign. (Refer to Charts 1 and 2 in Section 90.11) 

 

90.11.3 Sign Height and Area Chart 
 

Signs permitted in accordance with Chart #1 and Chart #2. 

 
CHART 1 – ALLOWABLE SIGN GEOMETERY 

 

  Properties Abutting IH‐45 Other Properties 

Front Wall 
Sign 

Allowable Area Calculation 
2 sq. ft. per 1 ft. of 

frontage* 
2 sq. ft. per 1 ft. of 

frontage* 

 Maximum Area (sq. ft.) 300 300 

Rear or 
Side Wall 

Sign 

Allowable Area Calculation 
2 sq. ft. per 1 ft. of 

frontage* 
2 sq. ft. per 1 ft. of 

frontage* 

 Maximum Area (sq. ft.) 300 300 

Monument 
Sign 

Maximum Area (sq. ft.) 144 

20 

72 

10 
 Maximum Height (ft.)   

Pole Sign 
Maximum Area (sq. ft.) 144 n/a 

 Maximum Height (ft.) 40 n/a 

                   *Frontage refers to building frontage



 

installation in accordance with the National Electrical Code. All wiring shall be installed 
underground; and 

(c) Except for permitted banners, flags, temporary signs and window signs, all signs shall be constructed 
of permanent materials and shall be directly be attached to the ground, a building or another 
structure. 

90.7.2 Maintenance Standards 
All signs shall be maintained in good aesthetic and structural condition and must be in compliance with 
all building and electrical codes. Specifically: 

(a) A sign shall have no more than 20 percent of its surface area covered with disfigured, cracked, ripped 
or peeling paint, poster paper or other material for a period of more than 30 days; 

(b) A sign shall not stand with bent or broken sign facing, with broken supports, with loose appendages 
or struts, or more than 15 degrees from vertical for a period of no more than ten days; 

(c) A sign shall not have weeds, trees, vines, or other vegetation growing upon it, or obscuring the view 
of the sign from the public right‐of‐way, for a period of no more than 30 days; 

(d) An internally illuminated sign shall be allowed to stand with only partial illumination for a period of 
no more than 30 days; and 

(e) Flags shall not be faded, tattered or torn. 

 

90.8 Signs not to Create Traffic Hazard 
90.8.1 Clear Sight Triangle 

No sign shall be erected in the “clear sight triangle”. Signs shall be erected so as not to obstruct or impair 
motor vehicle driver vision at business ingress or egress points and intersections. 

90.8.2 Other Hazards 
No signs shall be erected, and there shall be no lighting of signs in such a manner or in such location as 
to obstruct the view of, or be confused with, any authorized traffic signal, notice or control device.  

90.8.3 Removal 
Any sign in violation of 90.8.1 or 90.8.2 shall be removed by the Owner.  If not removed within ten days 
after notice of the violation, the City Administrator may have the sign removed. The cost of removal 
shall be at the expense of the sign owner and may become a lien against the property on which the sign 
is located. 

 

90.9 Sign Colors, Logos, Marks and Symbols 
90.9.1 Colors 

Signs shall be limited to no more than three colors, plus a background color. Signs shall utilize colors and 
shades that provide contrast levels between lettering and the background and promote good recognition 
and readability. Signs shall utilize colors and shades which stand out enough from the immediate 
surroundings to make them visible. Signs shall utilize colors and shades, which blend harmoniously with 
signage within the immediate area. The applicant shall specify within his/her sign application the list of 
all colors and shades from such colors. 

(a) For panel signs, the background color shall mean the panel itself; 

(b) For channel letters, the background color shall mean the returns; 

(c) If the portion of the building wall behind a wall sign is painted a different color than the remainder 
of the wall, then such portion of the wall shall be counted as a background color; and 

(d) If a trim color is black, it will not count as a background color. Any other colors will be counted as a 
background color. 

 



 

90.11 Computation Methods 
90.11.1 Computations 

(a) Area Computation of Individual Signs 
The area of a wall, pole, or monument sign face shall be computed by means of the smallest 
rectangle that will encompass the extreme limits of the writing, representation, emblem or other 
display, together with any material or color forming an integral part of the background of the display 
or used to differentiate the sign from the backdrop or structure against which it is placed, but not 
including any supporting framework, base, bracing or decorative fence or wall when such fence or 
wall otherwise meets the regulations of this chapter and is clearly incidental to the display itself. For 
a single wall on a single‐occupant building, all pieces of information or other graphic representations 
on that wall shall be measured as though part of one sign, encompassed within one rectangle, which 
may not exceed the maximum permitted sign area. For a single wall on a multi‐occupant building, 
the area of signs shall be computed based on individual occupant signage, using these principles.  
Incidental signs square footage will not be calculated or deducted from the maximum sign allowance 
for a particular side building elevation. 

 

(b) “Single Wall” Defined 

A single wall shall mean the entire wall that shares the same architectural elevation as shown on the 
approved site plan. Architectural elevations are typically defined as the front, sides and rear of a 
building (alternatively called north, south, east and west elevations). See definition of Wall Area, 
Exterior Surface. 

(c) Monument and Pole Signs 
Monument and pole signs shall be measured by the structure of the sign frame for square footage 
itself. 

(d) Architectural Elevation of Sign 
Regardless of whether a single wall has wall sections that project, recess or otherwise vary from the 
predominate wall plane, the rectangle shall include all signs that appear on the same architectural 
elevation. 

(e) Multi-Occupant (In-Line Tenant) Buildings 
For multi‐occupant (in‐line tenant) buildings such as a shopping center, or other building with a 
similar layout, all sign(s) associated with each occupant, tenant or business shall be enclosed within 
a single rectangle for purposes of calculating allowable sign area. Architectural elevation for these 
single businesses shall be determined by the building frontage that each occupant or tenant has 
within that center. 

(f) Multi-Occupant (Non In-Line Tenant) Buildings 
For multi‐occupant (non in‐line tenant) buildings, all sign(s) on a single wall shall be enclosed within 
a single rectangle for purposes of calculating allowable sign area. 

 
90.11.2 Area Computation of Multi-Faced Signs 

(a) Generally 
Where the sign faces of a double‐faced sign are parallel or the interior angle formed by the faces is 
60 degrees or less, only one display face shall be measured in computing sign area. If the two faces 
of a double‐faced sign are of unequal area, the area of the sign shall be the area of the larger face. 
In all other cases, the areas of all faces of a multi‐faced sign shall be added together to compute the 
area of the sign. Sign area of multi‐faced signs is calculated based on the principle that all sign 
elements that can be seen at one time or from one vantage point should be considered in measuring 
that side of the sign. 

 




